
State of Vermont  
NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 

DISTRICT #7 ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 
374 Emerson Falls Road, Suite 4 

St. Johnsbury, VT  05819 
 
Re: Boardwalk, LLC Application #7R1377-2 
 c/o J. Hutchins, Inc. Memorandum of Decision 
 88 Rogers Road  
 Richmond, VT  05447  
 
I. Summary 
 
This Memorandum pertains to pending Act 250 #7R1377-2, for a replacement asphalt plant located 
in Irasburg, Vermont. 
 
On May 7, 2021, the Commission received a letter from concerned citizens, requesting an 
opportunity to submit proposed findings, Exhibit 63, and citing compliance and enforcement 
concerns. 
 
The evidentiary record is complete, and the Commission plans to issue its findings and decision 
shortly.  After this occurs, any Party may respond to the Commission’s decision and findings of fact, 
with a motion to alter, and may include suggested revisions to the Commission’s findings. 
 
The May 7, 2021 letter has been forwarded, by the Coordinator, to the assigned compliance and 
enforcement officer for the Natural Resources Board (NRB) for consideration as a component of 
NRB’s enforcement response. 
   
Dated at St. Johnsbury, Vermont this 21st day of May, 2021. 
 

    /s/ Eugene Reid 
Eugene Reid, Chair 
District #7 Environmental Commission 

 
Commissioners Participating in this Decision:  Keith Johnson, Nicole Davignon 
 
  

https://anrweb.vt.gov/PubDocs/ANR/Planning/7R1377-2/Application%20Documents/063%20Letter%20From%20Concerned%20Residents%20of%20Irasburg.docx.pdf


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that I, Gina St Sauveur, Natural Resources Board Technician, District #7 
Environmental Commission, sent a copy of the foregoing document Act 250 
Memorandum of Decision re Proposed Findings #7R1377-2 Boardwalk, LLC c/o Jeff 
Hutchins, Inc., Irasburg VT by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to the following individuals 
without e-mail addresses and by e-mail to the individuals with e-mail addresses listed, 
on this 21st day of May, 2021. 
 
Note: Any recipient may change its preferred method of receiving notices and 
other documents by contacting the District Office staff at the mailing address or 
e-mail below.  If you have elected to receive notices and other documents by 
e-mail, it is your responsibility to notify our office of any e-mail address changes. 
 
Boardwalk, LLC 
c/o Hutchins, Inc. 
88 Rogers Road 
Richmond, VT 05447 
jeff@jhuthinsinc.com 
jhinckley@all4inc.com 
jeffgreer@jhutchinsinc.com 
 
Liam L. Murphy, Esq. 
275 College Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 
lmurphy@mskvt.com 
reception@mskvt.com 
jfarkas@mskvt.com 
 
Town of Irasburg  
ATTN: Select Board  
c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 51 
Irasburg, VT 05845 
irasburgtc@comcast.net 
dlahar@vermontelectric.coop 
projectmanager1986@gmail.com 
 
Town of Irasburg  
ATTN: Planning Commission 
c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 51 
Irasburg, VT 05845 
irasburgtc@comcast.net 
judithjackson@gmail.com 
msanville@nchsi.org 
 
Northeastern Vermont Development 
Association 
PO Box 630 
St. Johnsbury, VT 05819 
dsnedeker@nvda.net 
inaigle@nvda.net 
dmorton@nvda.net 
 
Agency of Natural Resources 
Office of Planning & Legal Affairs 
1 National Life Drive 
Davis 2 

 Montpelier, VT 05620-3901 
ANR.Act250@vermont.gov 
karin.mcneill@vermont.gov 
elizabeth.lord@vermont.gov 
aaron.kisicki@vermont.gov 
doug.elliot@vermont.gov 

Stephanie Harper 
Sean Harper 
steph.harper20@gmail.com 
sean.harper@outlook.com 
 
Mona Piette 
Louis Piette 
monajp333@gmail.com 
louis.piette@hotmail.com 
lbrooke@vdmlaw.com 
 
Mark Feuti 
Kate Feuti 
katefeuti@gmail.com 
mafeuti@gmail.com 
 
Patricia Lackie 
Charles & Jane Fisher 
palnek82@gmail.com 
 
Teresa Piette 
tpiette27@gmail.com 
 
Justin Veysey 
brother_blood@hotmail.com 
 
Cindy Sanville 
sanville.cindy@gmail.com 
 
Ashley Clevland 
aclevland7@gmail.com 
 
Evan Gentler 
egentler@gmail.com 
 
Lake Region Union 
Elementary-Middle School District 
130 Kinsey Road 
Barton, VT 05822 
jhouston@ocsu.org 
 
Charles & Jane Fisher 
5810 Burton Hill Road 
Irasburg, VT 05845 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For Your Information: 
 
District #7 Environmental 
Commission 
Eugene Reid, Chair 
Keith Johnson, Nicole 
Davignon 
374 emerson Falls Road, 
Suite 4 
St. Johnsbury, VT 05819 
NRB.act250stj@vermont.gov 
kirsten.sultan@vermont.gov 
 
Ashley Barton 
ashleybarton1517@gmail.co
m 
 
John Monti 
zork0311@gmail.com 
 
Katrina Griffin 
katrinagriffin51@yahoo.com 
 
Denise Rowell 
dmfrowell@yahoo.com 
 
Phillis Mosher 
Phillis.Mosher4@gmail.com 
 
Brent Shafer 
bshafer@allseasonsre.com 
 
Patty Bedard 
G1574pr@gmail.com 
 
Mark Collette 
selectmanmark@gmail.com 
 
Rene & Lori LeBlanc 
lori_leblanc@hotmail.com 
 
Joseph Gresser 
joseph@bartonchronicle.com 
jgresser@vtlink.net 
 
Mary Frizzell 
maryfrizzell@outlook.com 
 
Rececca Delabruere 
rebeccadelabruere@gmail.c
om 
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Robin Smith-Calenonian Record 
rsmith-caledonianrecord@comcast.ne
t 
 
Ed Barber  
ejgbarber1958@yahoo.com 
 
Ed Stanack 
stanakvt@gmail.com 
 
 
 

 
Gina St Sauveur 
Natural Resources Board Technician 
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